courtesy visit to the elders’ council to announce to them the 

birth of Ekekhen Think Tank Association and her mission. 

At that meeting, having listened to the plea made by the 

elders’ council for financial support to enable them pay a 

courtesy visit to the Oba of Benin few days to come, the 

sum of three hundred and fifty thousand naira (N350,000) 

was released by the young Association to enable the elders’ 

council accomplish her mission. 

On the day of the flag off proper, the Association unveiled 

her mission, which is the development of Ekekhen to the 

general public, and promised to undertake some laudable